managing stable and high asset quality, i.e. Gross NPA and Net NPA was maintained at ~2% and 1% respectively over a long time. The portfolio remained
stable even after being stress tested through economic slowdown in 2010-2014, demonetization (2016), GST implementation (2017).

After the merger, the bank has been able to move to even safer credit categories like prime home loans because of reduced cost of funds of a bank. Based
on the above, we expect to maintain the business at Gross NPA of 2%, Net NPA of 1% and credit costs of ~2% in a stable manner.

Asset quality remained high for close to a decade at Capital First.

Demonetization
Nov 8th 2016

GST Launched
July 1st 2017

Largely Wholesale Loan
Book during this phase

During this phase, the Company transformed into a Retail Financing Player with introduction of many Retail Loans products and consequently the
quality improved and remained high over the years. (Section of the Graph is representative)

Section 2: Creation
of IDFC FIRST Bank

Pre merger - Proforma Financials of IDFC Bank and Capital First – P&L (H1 FY19)

In Rs. Crore
Erstwhile IDFC Bank

(H1 FY 19)
Erstwhile Capital First

(H1 FY 19)
Proforma Total

(H1 FY 19)

Funded Assets / AUM 75,332 32,623 1,07,955

Net-Worth 14,776 2,928 17,704

NII 912 1,143 2,055

Fees & Other Income 256 153 409

Treasury Income 31 31

Total Income 1199 1,297 2,496

Opex 1108 616 1,724

PPOP 91 681 772

Provisions 562 363 925

PBT -471 317 (154)

Key Ratios

NIM % 1.56% 8.20% 2.85%

RoA at PBT level % (0.75%) 2.26% (0.20%)

RoE % (at normalized level) (4.18%)* 14.51% (1.21%)

Cost to Income Ratio % 92.41% 47.52% 69.09%

18

Note: IDFC Bank and Capital First Limited (CFL) were in IGAAP and IND-AS respectively in H1-FY19

Section 2: Creation
of IDFC FIRST Bank

Table
of
Contents SECTION 4: PRODUCT OFFERING

SECTION 5: BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

SECTION 2: CREATION OF IDFC FIRST BANK

SECTION 3: VISION & MISSION OF IDFC FIRST BANK

SECTION 6: BOARD OF DIRECTORS & KEY SHAREHOLDERS

SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR Q3 FY22

19